

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE ENERGY-INTENSIVE MANUFACTURERS
WORKING GROUP ON GREENHOUSE
GAS REGULATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD TENPAS
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5435

JOHN J. McMACKIN, JR.
WILLIAMS & JENSEN, PLLC
701 8th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 659-8201
jjmcmackin@wms-jen.com
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

April 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	19
I. The Court of Appeals Has Decided a Mat- ter of Extraordinary National Importance that Should Be Decided – and Corrected – by This Court.....	23
A. PSD-Program Carbon Regulation Is One of the Most Extensive, Intrusive, Unworkable and Potentially Damaging Regulatory Regimes Ever Imposed	23
B. The Interpretive Approach of the Agen- cy and the Circuit Court Removes Poli- cy Considerations and Judgment from Vitaly Important Policy Decisions Con- cerning How to Regulate Carbon Diox- ide and Other Greenhouse Gases.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals Has Erected an Erroneous “Timeliness” Bar in Cases of This Type, Which Will Have the Effect of Denying Claimants a Reasonable Opportunity to Seek Judicial Review of Allegedly Unauthorized Expansions of the Scope of Regulatory Statutes, Particularly Those Driven by Changes in Science or Technology	30
II. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with Important Decisions of This Court.....	31
A. This Case Represents a Fundamentally Mistaken Approach to Statutory Interpretation in Cases Regarding One of Our Complex, Multi-Part Regulatory Statutes Considered in Contexts Not Contemplated by the Enacting Congress.....	31
B. The Mistaken Approach to Statutory Interpretation Is Inextricably Linked to a Misreading of this Court’s Decision in <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	37
C. The Mistaken Approach Likewise Involves Misunderstanding and Misuse of Important Doctrines in Administrative Law, Particularly <i>Chevron</i> , “Implied Delegation” and “Absurd Consequences”	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES

The Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 26, 2012).....Pet. App. 1

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District Court of Appeals (denial of rehearing en banc) (December 20, 2012).....Pet. App. 102

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq. Pet. App. 162

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	17
<i>Crowell v. Bensen</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	36
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2005)	36
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) (2013)	i, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e) (2013)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(1) (2013)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(b) (2013)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) (2013)	i
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) (2013)	25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) (2013)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7749(1) (2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,513 (June 3, 2010) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 52).....	<i>passim</i>
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. chapter I).....	11
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,323 (May 7, 2010) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 85, 86, 531, 533, 536-538, and 600).....	12
Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 50-51, and 70-71).....	12
Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Regulating Greenhouse Gases under the Clean Air Act (CAA), 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (proposed July 30, 2008) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 1).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING
LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS*
(Thompson/West 2012).....4

PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for
Greenhouse Gases, EPA-457/B-11/001
(March 2011)15, 25, 26, 28, 29

STEPHEN A. BREYER, *ACTIVE LIBERTY: INTERPRET-
ING OUR DEMOCRATIC CONSTITUTION* (Knopf
2005)4
